

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## Private and Special Laws

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

СНАР. 16

266

### Chapter 16.

An Act to Amend Chapter Eleven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-five Incorporating the Bay Point Village Corporation. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1925, c. 11, sec. 1; relating to creation and limits of Bay Point Village Corporation, amended. Section one of chapter eleven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following section, said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. I. Territorial limits changed. The territory embraced within the following limits, to wit: All that portion of Bay Point, so-called, in the town of Georgetown, which is bounded and described as follows, viz: Beginning at the southwest corner bound of the land of Kenneth Dunlop, thence running southerly across the highway to the northwest corner bound of land of Fred L. Andrews; thence southerly by land of said Andrews to low water mark on the shore of Eels Eddy Bay; thence following the shore southerly, westerly and northerly by low water mark of Eels Eddy Bay, Atlantic Ocean and Long Island Narrows to the southwest corner of land of the heirs of John Warren; thence easterly by the southerly line of the land of the said John Warren heirs to the highway; thence easterly along the highway by land of John Warren heirs and land of Elijah Spinney heirs to the point of beginning; together with the inhabitants thereon and certain owners of real estate thereon, as hereinafter specified, is hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Bay Point Village Corporation.'

Approved March 3, 1927.

### Chapter 17.

An Act Relating to Opportunity Farm Association. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authority to hold property granted and limited. Opportunity Farm Association, a corporation organized under the laws of this state and located at Portland, county of Cumberland, is hereby authorized and empowered for the purposes of its organization to receive, take and hold by purchase, gift, devise, bequest or otherwise, personal or real estate, in all not exceeding one million dollars, owned at any one time, and may use and dispose thereof only for the purposes for which the corporation was organized.

Approved March 3, 1927.